
CV 44-565

further inquired as to profess ion and
indicated to him that he was a lawyer. He said that rne 
patron left the bar prior to his departure and apparently 
was alone and not seen in the company of any other person 
while at the bar.

On April 18, 1968, a search was m
KSU catalogue and it was ascertained that a

;rent

on the faculty of the KSU associated with the English Department 
of that university.

Inasmuch as those Interviewed, after viewing a
photograph of GALT, did not feel that he was identical to 
the subject in this matter, no further investigation is 
recommended.

- 3 -
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.TO: DIRECTOR
ATLANTA

' . NEW YORK

FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) . ' . ■ <A' '? ^^ '. A ’'.■ .

MURKIN. -. ^'J ;. /;;/y7/J . i ; •

RE CLEVELAND AIRTEL APRIL TWENTYFOUR, SIXTYEIGHT. " • ; < .

REFERENCE AIRTEL REQUESTS NEW YORK OFFICE MAKE CONTACT ,‘ ’ .:

AT NBC NEWS AND DETERMINE IDENTITY ALCOHOLIC CLINIC IN ATLANTA SO . 

ATLANTA THEREAFTER MAY IDENTIFY PERSON WHO APPEARED ON PROGRAM 

BELIEVED TO RESEMBLE SKETCHES OF GALT.' '. - ' ■; / ■ .

' . - MEMPHIS OF OPINION NEW YORK NEED NOT HANDLE LEAD AS

ATLANTA CAN THROUGH SOURCES DETERMINE WHEREABOUTS ALCOHOLIC CLINIC 

AND CAN ELIMINATE ON BASIS OF RECORDS THERE WHETHER OR NOT PERSON ^ 

BY NAME RUDOLPH HELON or HALLON WHO REPORTEDLY APPEARED IN PROGRAM 

IS IDENTICAL WITH SUBJECT, ' ■ . — / ^ < ' 7'?' ?• 7’

MEMPHIS PERSONNEL WHO RECALLED SEEING PROGRAM BELIEVE -■< < 

PERSON OF INTEREST WAS PERSON CALLED RUDY WHO HAD EXTENSIVE ARREST 

record for alcoholism and ;?was one whom camera followed into liquor 
STORE. ATLANTA RESOLVE. AIR MAIL COPY TO CLEVELAND. \ ■ . : , ‘J

A & D. : P

end r^^^^:; •• "”•' '•TT1—-^^a^^
RGJ:BN C CC:>; 1 - CLEVELAND (AM) (44-565)7^7^

• • ■ ’ •.'.-•.• •" - . • *.: • •: ■■ . . •■• ■. .- .&a - •

-ARCHED
■ • . ' ; /PJAUZED^k . A^

^M^^H^MHi
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



, ■ / . ■ 4/25/68 . . '
. , .PLAINTEXT- ■ ’ ■ , .

TELETYPE'. ; URGENT.' ... / ' '

TO SPRINGFIELD J . ■ . . - ' , . .
FROM ■ INDIANAPOLIS (44-563) ' ' ' . .

MURKIN - CIVIL RIGHTS, 00: MEMPHIS ' ■ . ' " ;

' RE CV TEL TO IP/ APRIL TWENTYFIVE INSTANT AND.SI TEL .TO .
' ' ’ ■ / ' ' ■

CV, APRIL TWENTYFIVE INSTANT. . ■ . ■ .

WILLIAMJOSE# KRAMZAR SERVING SENTENCES FOR WSTA, ITSMV, 

AT U. S. PENITENTIARY, TERRE. HAUTE, IND. ADVISED TODAY WAS 

NEVER CONFINED STATE PENITENTIARY, - JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI. 

KRAMZAR STATED BI AND RIFE UNKNOWN TO HIM BY NAMES, .ALIASES, 

PHOTOS. KRAMZAR STATES WAS CONFINED COUNTY JAIL, CARTHAGE,

MISSOURI FROM OCT. SIXTYFOUR TO FEB. SIXTYFIVE, AWAITING 

ITSMV TRIAL. KRAMZAR SAID WAS ARRESTED SIXTYFOUR, SELMA, ‘ 

ALA. WITH JESSE RAY CARSON, WHO USED ALIAS JESSE RAY. STATES . 

CARSON DEFINITELY NOT IDENTICAL TO JAMES EARL RAY. . ,

' KRAMZAR’S FILE REVIEWED, SHOWED NOTHING -INDICATING WAS'.EVER 

CONFINED JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI. ' . . ' ' '

END PAGE ONE ■ ’ ■ ■ . . . '
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IP 44-563

PAGE TWO

AIR MAIL COPIES TO CLEVELAND AND MEMPHIS 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1802 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 I

UNITED STATES GOV MENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) (P)

FROM : SA ROBERT A. BILGREEN

date: 4-30-68

subject: MURKIN

SA
The following investigation was conducted by 

ROBERT A. BILGREEN on April'11, 1968.

Office, Jefferson 
by the name 
’ ‘' "a County

RAY FASULA, Deputy, Ashtabula County Sheriff’s
Ohio advised that he does not know anyone

n
Both names were checked 

in hiy files under either name

He checked the 1954 
a 

and he could find no record

Schools

rec

Superintendent, Ashtabula County 
Jefferson, Ohio, advised

the name NAYONEN. He stated that 
graduated from the Jefferson High

.was born _________________ at Richmond
shown as

der

ay
Ohio; his father was

He
PH

a machine shop worker. He transferred
to the Ashtabula County School System from the Blythe Grammar 
School Blvthe California on September 2, 1947. His address
was

(Protect Identity), Po^ma^er^^S. 
Post Office, Jefferson, Ohio, advised the ■^^H^^HHused 
to be on his route. He checked some recora^n^wa^^^oring 
and founc^hatjjh^^'anin.y in about 1954, moved to Geneva, 
Ohio,

Chief of Police LLOYD SPRAGUE, 
that he did not know the ^H^Mfamily.

Geneva, Ohio, advised

Patrolman JOHN BATES, Geneva, Ohio

9310-106.01

RAB:ral
(2)

advised he was casually eq 
tedcont 

i
He teleDhonicall 
that
Nam in September, 19

d h the

in military service and went to Viet 
and is still there.

Department, 
amily.

etermined

AARCHE3....^...,JNDEXt
SERIAL IZEDZ24....FILED

I-_i^ CLEVELAND I

>TM>^K>r
Buy U.S. Sailings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

Mexico Releases Kinq Suspect
/ HERMOSILLO, Mexico —jUPD — Police 
today released Daniel D. Kennedy, a 
Warded hitchhiker from Baltimore, 
whom they had arrested in their hunt 
for a suspect in the assassination of Dr.
Martin Luther King.
■fcennedy was arrested yesterday i^ a
y|in. Caborca, 80 miles southwest or~''IL''Ray, who is sought by the FBI.

Nogales, Ariz., and brought in handcuffs 
to this Sonora state capital 120 miles fo 
the south after police questioned him for; 
12 hours in his hotel room.

The hotel owner had told police he 
thought Kennedy looked like James E. C15 THE CLEVELAND

----- PRESS
(Cleveland, Ohio)

Date: 4/25/68
Edition: FINAL
Author:
Editor: THOS. L. BOARDMAN
Title:

Character:

or
Classification:
Submitting Office: CLEVELAND
| ] Being Investigated

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI CLEVELAND

FBI DETROIT

I HAVE A RELAY

FBI WASH DC

442PM .

PM URGENT 4/29/68 CAB '

TO ALL SACS - RELAY MESSAGE PLAN

FROM DIRECTOR, 44-38861 IP

MURKIN

OLL OFFICES HAVING LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES IN THEIR 

TERRITORIES WHICH MAINTAIN UNIDENTIFIED LATENT FINGERPRINTS 

IN CONNECTION WITH MATTERS UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION SHOULD 

IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THESE AGENCIES AND REQUEST THAT THE . 

FINGERPRINTS OF SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY AS SET FORTH ON THE

10 BE COMPARED WITH LATENTS OBTAINED SINCE HIS ESCAPE

FROM MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY ON FOUR. TWENTY-THREE

SIXTY-SEVEN.

THIS IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF POSSIBLY ESTABLISHING
RAY’S PAST WHEREABOUTS AND SOURCE OF FUNDS^) LEGATS OTTAWA AND

MEXICO CITY REQUESTED TO DO LIKEWISE. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

LJL

FBI CLEVELAND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO: SAG,GLEVELAND(44-565) ATT: SA 4-29-68

FROM: SA

SUBJEEWT MURKIN #29^

Re ^inci airtel to Cv, 4-24-68,and copy of h tter to *^mphisOffice,

E. Palestine,Ohio bearing the names: ERI

EARL

from

ICTOR GAST.

4-29-68 SA

ascer

interviewed

STARVO GALT ;.

an d it was

,with a bove

Secretary at Herriott Trucking Co.,E. Pa Lestine ,Ohi

ined she ha d written the letter to Memphis FBI Off id

two names. Upon questioning, she said she hadtaken the letters from

the na ERIC STARVO GALT"and changed them about into:” EARL VICTOR GAST", 
are no \

y reason .She stated there XX/o such persons with these nameswithout

at E. Palestine,Ohio and she knows of no such persons,but she thought it

might heLp\the FBI if she furnished the above information. She was thanked

for her interest in this matter’

Mr.. WALLACE DILLWORTH, Chief of Police, E .Lakes tine, Ohio on 4-24-68 was of 

assistance in thismatter,by identifiying the a babe by

advising there is no one in the area xuaocKS^ bearing the above names as furn­

ished by her.

Above for info.

jwd

SEARCHED . 
SERIALIZED

JNDEXED A------  
RIED

APR3 0 1968 
FBI—CLEVELAND.,

’WU
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SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Complaint Form by

TO: SAC,CLEVELAND(44-565) TT:SAMC CANN

FROM: SA

on 4-29-68

4-29-68

4-24-68 re

ortland,Ohio wasrecontacted bySA

add it was ascertai ned that no additional

facts or details were available re the hitchhiker seen on 4-22-68 near

Howland,Ohio (Rts. 46 and 82)1 said there was no other pers on

with him at timehe had viewed this hitchhiker,whom he described as white

male; 35-40 yrs; 5’11”; 170-175 lbs.;ruddy complexion;slight beard

was thanked for hisinformation add he commented he had notifies

the FBI because the above described person looked”out of pla ce” ,and not 
because he resembled any photo of RAY.

Above for ififo.

jwd

APR3 0 1968

SEARCHED _/Lx_JNDEXED 
SERlALlZED/ZAj.FILED
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- ^OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY IS52 EDITION
OSA FPMR (4I CFR) 101-1M

UNITED STATES GOVEI^MENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) date: 4/15/68

FROM ;■ : SA

subject: muRKIN

Reference is made to Memo of

to

Description furnished by

suspect descri

On 4/12/68 ERNEST SAV

be alert fd
copy of a r&port prepared by 
officer. Fallowing is the i 
description Sheets presented 
H. ANDREWS

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Weight 
Height 
Build 
Eyes 
Complexion 
Hair

4/9/68

ISI, Dective Division, Ashtabula 
ust of the information from 

he immediatly dispached 
*all cars and patrolmen to

d by them. He furnished a 
H. ANDREWS the investigating 
formation set forth on KM

on 4/9/68
White 
Male 
40-45 Years 
170-180 
Medium 
Medium 
Blue 
Light 
Sandy, thick. Reasonably curley

Characteristics Marks, on face
Dress Black & Gold Jacket

by Lt

Southern accent 
crest on shoulder of the

wto-icu-ot

Remarks;
Sigma Tau
Would not

Description furnished
Race 
Sex 
Age 
Weight 
Height 
Build 
Hair 
Eye S; 
Ears;
Dress

Nu Fraternity, Rail Road Gap 
say where he came from.

by
White
Male
40-45 Years
180.#
Medium
Medium
Blond
Blue
Normal
Black & Gold Jacket

on 4/9/68

SEARCHED . 
serialized

APR 3 0 1958
FBI—CLEVELAND ,

Rail Road 'Gap in good C'ond. /

(1)
RAB

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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f

City j^shtabula, 0. - DIVISION OF PI
ComplainantWm.Dublel age 19^ EugA^^KHtM^Ia r |air7Suspiclous Person
".............  151 Earf Ave ■  -------- ^OT”^^ —"-^--------------------------------------
Address #w-M»d4*«»-^2B--2n£49-UiM£ua*a4Ai-r£^^ Location

Received By h. Andrews How Receivedin Person

Penn Central HB
Ann Ave ? „ 77 

Date 4-9-68
Officers Assigned Dept/ Time 4:45 P.M.
Disposition

were both working inside at Plant # 3 of the Molded Fiber 
Ave. when about 1:15 P.M. a white male came to an openir 

along the railroad tracks and asked what Clio he was in and in what direction 
the town or business section was. These two workers asked where he came from 
and he said a long way off and. wouldnt tell them where. He talked with a 
southern accent. This white 'male was wearing a railroad engineers cap and a 
black and gold jacket with a crest on the left shoulder. This crest was of 
the Sigma Tau Nu Fraternity. This Fraternity is predominatly a Southern 
one. This man was described ala being In his early 40s, medium build, sandy 
thick hair, blue eyes

thought this man looked similar to a sketch they saw on th< 
news of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. They told their boss about 
It but he thought it far fetched so they had to wait until they finished work 
to report this. They were given description sheets to fill out and the 
cruisers on duty were given this Information.

Investigating Officers

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



On 4/12/68, 
Ohio was contacted at plant No. 3, Molded Fiber Glass Body 
works;, Ann Ave. Ashtabula, Ohio.

He stated that a man walked up to the loading dock 
of the plant from the area of the Rail Road tracks on 4/9/68. 
He asked the name of the town then stated he just got off the 
train and indicated that he must have taken the wrong train. 
The only information he would give was that he came from a 
long way away. He asked for directions to the city of 
Ashtabula and left walking in the direction of the city.

He s tated that he had observed a compos it photo of 
the suspect in this; matter on the Huntley Brinkley Report 
on Monday evening and believed this individual looked like 
the suspect. He s:tated that since talking to the Police he 
observed a photo of the suspect in the paper and decided that 
the person observed by him differed from the suspect ad 
follows; His: eyes were not as deep set; His nose did not have 
the same distinctive point. He stated the receeding hairline 
and general shape of the face were similar to the suspect.

He furnished the following description of the person 
he observed.

Sex Male ।
Race White
Age At least forty but not over 45-50.
Height 5’8”-SX 6’
Weight 165-180#
Build Medium
Hair Sandy, cut neatly, wavey,thick, receeding

hair line
Eyes Blue
Complexion Tanned, Fair to Medium
Characteristics Face Pock marked not heavly but in the 

cheek area and noticable. Southern accent 
Showed in speech that he had education 
of high school level or some college.

Dress Black & Gold Jacket with crest on shoulder
of the Sigma Tau Nu Fraternity, clothing neat 
and clean and well cared for to the point he 
did not look like he had been riding a train. 
Was not in age group of a college student and,, 
wondered where he obtained jacket. A^i'/ fc&&( G<

He advised he had never noted others in area getting off 
trains but noted that trains go slow here as they are either 
approching the Rail Road yards or leaving them which are a 
short distance to the West.

^^^^^^^^■^^
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



On 4/12/68,
Conneaut, Ohio was conracte^OKe Molded Fiber Glass 
Body Works Plant # 3, Ann Ave., Ashtabula, Ohio.

He advised that a man approched the loading dock of the 
plant and asked the name of the city. He would not state 
where he came from and indicated, that he must have gotten 
on the wrong train. He left the area in the direction of the 
city of Ashtabula, Ohio. He stated that he has never observed 
a photo of the suspect in this case.

He furnished the following description of this individual.

Characteristics: Sort of smirk on face, seemed alarmed

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Hair

White '
Male ;
37 - 45 years. :
5*8” - 6*
165-180 #
Medium
Sandy, wavey, neatly cut, thick, receeding 
hairline.

Complexion 
Eyes

Medium, darker than fair
Blue , •

Clothing

when he learned where he was. when asked 
where he came from raised hands; palm ou/ 
and sqiid from far away./^C^ J^K/^^r 7*^02 . 

Black & Gold Jacket, Rail Road type cap- with 
bill and stripes. Clothing neat,, clean and 

well cared for, didn’t look like he ahd been 
riding the rails:.

He has never previously observed anyone walking the Rails 
in this area. He stated the R.R. yards are a short distance’ 
to the west and therefore the trains, go slow in this area.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 13=5 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-113

UNITED STATES (fl^EKNMENT

Memorandum
TO DATE: U/W68

FROM SA

sac-uU-(£65) p

On lj/30/68

subject: MURKtm

Ref. serial # 2^9

Lorain, Ohio wa's contacted by the whiter

SecurityjQfficer, Na onal Tube Co

dvised tha

was the Foreman of the American fridge at National

of RAY, first or second name, working

Tube. He advised that he would determine whether Tor not there

was an individual by the name

under presently, or in the past. He advised that he would

also attempt to determine the

currently be layed off due to

identity of any employee who would 

an.injured arm.

later called and advised that {he had the employee records 
i

checked for the past year, and determined that there were no employee®

with the last name of RAY who

of National Tube. He advised

had worked for the American Bridge 

that there is no employee currently

layed off /^/^ due to a bad arm. He advised that there is an

employee of American Bridge with the'first name of RAYMOND, but that

this individual is £0 years old, andihas been with the Co. for 8-9

years, and herns no resemblance to JAMES EARL 

that this individual's name is

RAY, aka. He advised

of Lorain

5OIO-5GG-QI

and is a native

Perched!? —indexed 
SEfilAL!ZED./4VFILED^

fyy U.S. Savings Bonds Regulation the'payroll Savings Plan-—-
FBt-CLEVELA
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■

Routing Slip 
0-7 (Rev. 9-25-67)

TO: SAC,

V
(Copies to Offices Checked)

D
O

D
m

O
IO

D
O

m
O

O
D

M A Ibany |..... | Houston zzJ Norfolk
Albuquerque ZZ| Indianapolis Icoj Oklahoma .City
Anchorage zzj Jackson z~ | Omaha
A tian to zzL Jacksonville zz | Philadelphia
Baltimore | Kansas City |zz| Phoenix
Birmingham | Knoxville z: [ Pittsburgh
Boston zzjXas Vegas zzI Portland
Buffalo z| Little Rock zz| Richmond
Butte | Los Angeles |£| Sacramento
Charlotte ■ I [ Louisville | St* Louis
Chicago £| Memphis I Salt Lake City
Cincinnati | Miami .z| San Antonio
Cleveland | Milwaukee zzj San Diego .
Columbia' ZZ j Minneapolis . | 'O San Francisco
Dallas | Mobile zz| San J uan
Denver zz Newark j Savannah
Detroit zz | New Haven zu| Seqttle
Cl Paso { Izz i New Orleans i j Springfield
Honolulu .* |zz New York City

1 ApH

| | Washington Field
.. I | Quantico

TO LEGAT:

f I Bonn

a. Hong Kong 
London

QJ M on lid

Q Ottawa

| J Rome
11 Santo Domingo 
j | Tokyo

Uli_1^8
RE:

MURKIN

Retention
Q For information Q optional K)

For appropriate 
action [221 Surap, by

f~~| The enclosed is for your information, Ifjused in a future report, □ conceal 
all sources, ^ 1 paraphrase contents. '

rn Enclosed are corrected pages from report, of SA 
dated I

Remarks!

: Enclosed are copies of photographs 
taken by a woman companion of the subject 
while he was in Mexico in the Fall of 1957.

These are for your further 
assistance in connection wit’ 
locate the subject, i v^

SEARCHED.... 

SERIALIZED.,

Enc.
Ru f He
Urfile

.INDEXED...

..FILED.

(3) 
(44-38861)

r a,—CLEVELAND
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Complaint Form 
FD-71 (Rev. 7-21-67)

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.
Indices: | | Negative [j 

Subject's name and aliases

See below

MURKIN
Complainant

Character of case

Address of subject

O Personal g^ Telephonic Date 11.—jO—6fbime )| I 00PM 

Complainant's address and telephone number

. 629. .Fast 109th, CV (8 61-6989)

c

Race 

w
Age

JO u 
S3 « 

CO ID

Height

6ynn
Weight

Scars, marks or other data

Hair

Drk,
Build 

brown
Eyes
Small

Complexion

Birth date and Birthplace

Facts of complaint

Complainant stated that he works' at Ford, Plant #1, Section 4686, 
Bro^kpark Rd., Brookpark, Ohio, from 6:00AM -3:30PM.

On this date the car pool in which he belongs stopped for air at 
the Payless Station on Brookpark Rd., and Ingle Rd., which is almost 
directly across from Ford. In the station was a male dressed in Texan 
outfit, levi trousers, large belt, straw hat and wearing a brown wig.

Compl. stated male looked like pictures of RAY that he had seen 
and was probably hitch-hiking, as thijs station is a truck stop also.

Action Recommended

Harold A. Latukka

(Agent)

APR 3 0 196^ 
FBI — CLEVELAND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL fOfcl NO.

UNITED STATES OGV^HMi

Memoranfiur'i

FROM

ALh SESXBa^ #W?S^ W ALL Kk^Q^k®3 
OXB MWS WW BO68 MW£K? MAISON 
sa WKS; ems Bsises

subject: wma

By teletype 4ate3 ^29”68s ths Bureau has directs J 
that all offices having iss enforesMbt agencies in their 
territorigE which raihtgia unidentified latent fingerprints 
in connection with miters tinder their jurisdiction should 
iMSdiately contact these agencies and .request that the 
fingerprints cf subject JAWS EARL RAT as set forth on the 
10 be cot^arsd with latentg obtained since his escape fres 
Missouri State Penitentiary on April 23a 19671 •

This is for the purpose of possibly establishing 
RAT* s past; whereabouts and'schrae cf funds®

Each Resident .Agent will sec’that all law snfor..s- 
ment agencies in his tsrrftory falling in the above category 
will be contacted furnished with the above requests and 
insure that each dec&ycBsnt has subject1® fingerprint clues* 
fixation in IM files®

Each Agent who ijs assigned liaison with a -police 
department will contact the department assigned to him, 
fulfill rhe above request and insure that the department 
ha® on file the fingerprint classification of subject®

' It is requested that upon completion of above
matter the initialed memorandum h returned setting forte 
the department and date cf contact®

• Each Senior Resident Ag^nt is responsible for
affixing the contacting or? appropriate law enforcement

It is to be ncted that the Barsan has stressed bib

ARMED AMD DABSRCC3,

J1®!K1 
(1°°)- 
Alw^Eb

/M mm
_ INCHED .—INDEXED 

i - 13 3 1968
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FBI CLEVELAND ♦
FBI CHICAGO

148PM URGENT 5/1/68 JLS

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), MDMPHIS, SAN FRANCISCO, SEATTLE AND

CLEVELAND

FROM CHICAGO (44-1114) P 2P

MURKIN

'RE

ON

CLAIMED HE HAD ME

ASSIGNED TO SHOO

BAR, WHO TOOK HI1

THREATS TORE

TELEPHONED CHICAGO FBI

A WHITE FEMALE

HE WAS FIRST CLARS VARMINT SHOOTER AND POSSESSED HIGH POWERED

IX, SIXTYSIX

RTIN LUTHER KING. JR

SEPTEMBER

PH) IN A CHICAGO

TO "NAZI" MEETING. AT THIS MEETING HE WAS

KING IN RETURN FOR HIS FAMILYS SAFETY. HE CLAIMED

RIFLE COLLECTION. HE CLAIMED HE WAS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH AMERICAN

NAZI PARTY

BUREAU HAS INSTRUCTED CRAMER BE INVESTIGATED ON TOP PRIORITY

BASIS, SUTELING ALL LEADS, TO DETERMINE WHETHER HE COULD RE

CONSPIRATOR IN LURXIN

WHO SAIDWITH

CLEVELAND TEL APRIL TVO SEVEN, LAST, REPORTED INTERVIEWS

ALCHOLIC WITH LONG

END PAGE ONE

..fileoA
MAY 1 196E

FBI — CLEVELAND
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PAFE TWO CG 44-11 14

HISTORY OF MAKING UP STORIES.

EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION CHICAGO RESULTED LOCATION 
^^^.^IFE, ^H, FROM WHOM SEPARATED. SHE TALKED 

TELEPHONICALLY WITH ON APRIL TWO FOUR, LAST, AT WHICH TIME

^^M SAID LIVING BUSH HOTEL, SIX TWO ONE NORTH JACKSON, REATTLE, 

WASHINGTON, AND WORKING UNNAMED SPORTING GOODS STORE.

SAID THINKING OF MOVING TO YMCA, SEATTLE, OR OF GOING TO VISIT

FRI END, ^^^^

^| SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA. WIFE BELIEVED SPENT FEBRUARY

THROUGH APRIL IN OHIO.

SAN FRANCISCO ATTEMPT LOCATE CRALER THROUGH

INTERVIEW CRALER, ESTABLISH RECENT WHEREABOUTS, VERIFY THROUGH 

SEPARATE INVESTIGATION. .

SEATTLE HANDLE BUSH HOTEL AND YMCA FOR SAME PURPOSE.

CLEVELAND NOTE BROTHER, SAYS CRALER WAS NOT IN

OHIO PAST SEVERAL MONTHS TO HIS KNOWLEDGE. ASCERTAIN IDENTITY 

AND LOCATION OF MOTHER, FINDLAY, OHIO, AND INTERVIEW FOR RECENT 

VERIFIABLE WHEREABOUTS CRAMER LOOKING TOWARDS ELIMINATION OR

INVOLVEMENT MURKIN.

ALL OFFICES ADVISE IF LOCATED TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INQUIRY.

A AND D.

END

EMT

FBI CLEVELAND

P

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10
WAY 1032 EDITION
GSA FPMR (« CFR) TOT-11.6 |

UNITED STATES GO
>Wr^ent

Memorandum
date: 4/5/68to : SAC, CLEVELAND (44’565)

subject: MURK IN

This will record that the following informants and PCIs

were telephonically contacted to determine if they had any

info re the identity of the assassin in captioned case or any 

other pertinent info in that matter: CV 450 - 0, CV 778 - C, 

and PCI Ollie Henry. None had any pertinent info but all said 

they would be alert and would immediately furnish any info 

coming to their attention to the Cleveland Office.

They were also again reminded of the Bureau’s interest in 

developing advance info of racial unrest, planned disturbances, 

trouble spots, situations which may trigger violence, sabotage, 

destruction of Government property, etc. All advised they would 

cooperate in this area and promptly advise of any info coming

to their attention.

(6) 
WMC/

^4^1^
1- 137-749
1- 137-2471
1- 137-2914
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OmOMAL, FORM KO. 10
MAY tfiB2 EotTlON
GSA FPMR (it CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES
(O^eWment

Memorandum
to = SAC, CV (44-565) cate: April 29, 1968

FROM SA

subject: murkin

On ^/26/68, t^e writercontacted the f o Llowing^mi^^^^u^^^^^^^^^^^^.ces indicated 
in an effort to determine if the subject had been seen in 
the Plaza Bar or the Weaver Hotel, Bucyrus, Ohio, it being 
noted both businesses are located in the same building on 
West Mansfield St:

Bar Maid, Plaza Bar 
H8HHBH|^^ierk, Weaver Hotel

resident of Weaver Hotel and one 
who frequents the Plaza Bar

The above persons we 
efforts were made to contact
WeaverHotel and who works pa time a

fter unsuccessful 
who lives at the

the Plaza Bar. It is
noted had previously called t^e Cleveland Office and 
reported on 4/18/68 he had observed someone in the Plaza Bar  

-whom he thought resembled the subject.

None of the above, after they observed photos of the 
subject, could state they had seen someone in either place of 
business whom they thought resembled the subject.

Since the above could furnish no information of value, 
it was mentioned to them that later efforts would be made to 
contact

VPN:vrn

5010-108-01

(1)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) ak
OPTIONAL K>«M NO. 10 ^^^0-106

MAY >962 EDITION 
CSA GEN. MD. MO. 22

UNITED STALES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

- FROM

SAC DATE: //^J? *7' ^ ^

SUBJECT:

□ Cl □$! OR (Prob)

□ PCI QPSI QRD
Dates of Contact

W
Titles and File #s

Purpose and results of contact
□NEGATIVE \

□ POSITIVE
□ STATISTIC

I ^Knformant certified that he has 
/furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact.

/At/i^Mf/vT' /youJ f^^sf 
C»n/on. v%o*/£ 4/4

Rating

- 40? 0
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1002 EDITION '

^GSA FPMR (41 CFr) 101-11.8 

" UNITED STATES GtW^RNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (UU-565)

ATTN: SA McCANN
date: lk/28/68

from : SA

subject: MURKIN
JAMES EARL RAY, aka - 
FUGITIVE

Postal Inspector, advised that
ranch, USPO, advised0/ officials at the Mad^l

‘ on A/3/68, one JAMES M. GAULT, 1920 Collingwood Ave., 
had rented PO Box lllj.0, at the above Branch. He said
this information on in view of the fact that the,name

him that 
Toledo, 0., 
he was passing 
of the box

renter is quite similiar to GALT, one of subject’s aliases. ue said 
there is no other relationship exisiting between°the two as far as
he knows 
STtitr.

he handle

^D/$^ wwe mr^j ^iPo, 
Clerk, aheve—PO, advised that 

on ij/3/60. On that date a white,
male, about A° years, 5'10”, 190 lbs., reddish kaxix hair, wearing 
a Chief Petty Officer' s-Navy uniform, entered the Post Office and 
inquired about renting a box. He told the clerk he had completed 
27 years in the Navy and had three to go for retirement. He aaid he 
was on 30 days leave and would not have a permanent address during 
that period. The clerk believes that this person appeared at the
Post Office quite close to noon on lj/3/68
ification he produced an Ohio Automobile Title

When asked for ident­

to JAMES M. GAULT, 1920 Collingwood Ave. 
clerk he had just come f rom Chicago, Ill

Toledo
# L81 36 5838, issued 
, 0. Ee toia the

where he had been ’’rolled,”
and all of his personal papers, including his ID card, had been stolen®
He mentioned that the only mail he would be receiving would be from 
his daughter, name not furnished, in Detroit, 
the box through June, 1968, paid in cash, and
on foot

Mich. GAULT rented 
left the post office

viewed subject's photo and advised that the person
renting the above box was most certainly not identical to^-au-bj-ect
and did not bear any resemblance to i»«b^e^.

1-jQc - UU-565 
JJB

tai
^^S &W^ fay

SQ1O-1O8-Of
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings’ Plan

ID j!—INDEXED
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FBI—CLEVELAND
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advise d further
for U/3/68.

that no mail has been received

On l[./26/68, 1st Class Petty Officer US Navy­
Recruiting, advised that no one named JAMEf^^^^^ro^^^^pr esently 
assigned to Kecruiting duties in the Toledo area. He also checked 
with his Headquarters in Cleveland, 0., and determined that no one 
by that name is on orders to report for duty to Toledo. He suggested 
that GAULT is probably on leave in Toledo from some other Navy 
station.

On I4./26/68, Chief Petty Officer USN
Reserve Training Station, Bay View Park, advised that his files do 
not reflect a JAMES M. GAULT as an active duty or reserve member of 
the USN in Toledo, 0.

On U/26/68, Executive Towers, 1920 Collingwood
Ave., advised that JAMES M. GAULT is not a present or past tenant at
this address. Subject's photo was not familiar to her. She added 
that she receive^ frequent inquiries concerning persons who use 1920 
Collingwood Ave., as an address and do not live here s the Executive  
Towers is considered xndx a ”presjtige address” in Toledo

On U/26/68, 
advised that Ohio

Lucas County Title Bureau, 
1/25/68, reflects that

0on that date JA.MES.. M. GAULT,_ 19205 Collingwood Ave., I
titled a 1953’r'IjTO^ut£7c!^^^ «^-> -

26611 Collingwood 
ginal title was 
rv was ^RALD BORYCZ

which he had purchased from
Roseville, Mich., for $10.00^oi^/257oo 
Michigan Title T 88I4.7OI, issued 1JJ/5/66. 
Wayne County, Michigan

On U/28/68 I Credit

Notary was

Bureau of Greater Toledo
advised that her files were negative concerning JAMES M.' GAULT

On U/28/68, Patrolman JULIUS MATERNI, Record Bureau, Toledo 
PD, advised that his records were negative with respect to JAMES 
M. GAULT^j g/i/0

/* Inasmuch as JAMES M. GAULT was in Toledo, 0., as of noon, 
P (h/3/68, and since the only person who saw GAULT states emphatically 

/that he and subject are not identical it is felt that further efforts 
I to locate GAULT would serve no useful purpose.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Comploint Form 
FD-71 (Rev. 7-21-67) #•
NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.
Indices: [ | Negative | | See below ■

Subject’s name and aliases

MURKIN
Complainant -

lomplaint received

Character of case

Address of subject

Race Sex Height Hair

" 2 Age Weight Eyes.

□ Personal ^/e'lephonic Date ^~30“^jmP 10? OOAM 
 

Complainant’s address and telephone number 

133U East 93rd, CV
Build

Complexion '*

Birth date and Birthplace

S3 W 
Ub u

A
Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint

Complainant stated that he had "vibrations”, the day before 
KING was killed and knew something would happen.

Complainant stated now he has been getting."vibrations" 
now which indicate subject RAY may be holding up in a correct­
ional institution, perhaps even, the same one he escaped from, 
or some other elsewhere. . . ' '’ . -

Complainant was advised all public 
considered and his would be made, record

suggestions are being 
of in the GV office.

Action Recommended

Harold A. Latukka

searched.„,^indexeO
SERIALIZED. FILED..

APR 3 0 IASS
Cleveland

(Agent)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TELETYPE

TO:

FROM

5/1/68

PLAINTEXT

URGENT

ATLANTA

CLEVELAND (26-28161)

UNSUB: SIXTYEIGHT DODGE MONACO, SALES ORDER NUMBER R

EIGHT D EIGHT ONE FOUR TWO TIE EE THREE, VIN D H FOUR THREE G

EIGHT R ONE FIVE SEVEN ZERO TWO EIGHT, ITSMV 00: CLEVELAND

CAPTIONED VEHICLE RECOVERED ABANDONED BY CLEVELAND PD

APRIL TWENTYFOUR, LAST. EXAMINATION REFLECTED VIN PLATE AND

ENGINE MISSING. NATB, CHICAGO, ADVISED VEHICLE RENTED APRIL

NINETEEN, LAST, BY AVIS RENT-A-CAR, ATLANTA, GEORGIA, TO

CLEVELAND. VEHICLE BORE FLORIDA LICENSE NINE E ONE TWO SEVEN

EIGHT AT TIME OF RENTAL. NO STOLEN REPORT CLEVELAND PD

VEHICLE STORED AT DIETRICH’S GARAGE, THREE ONE TWO EIGHT

FULTON ROAD, CLEVELAND, NOT IN RUNNING CONDITION. ATLANTA

ASCERTAIN WHETHER AUTOMOBILE CONSIDERED STOLEN

IT IS NOTED THAT VEHICLE RENTED ON

BE IN ATLANTA BUT ITTWO WEEKS AFTER JAMES EARL RAY KNOWN TO

IS SUGGESTED THAT SUBJECT’S PICTURE BE DISPLAYED AT AVIS TO

DETERMINE IF HE POSSIBLY IDENTICAL TO

END PAGE ONE

APRIL NINETEEN, LAST

LTS/Jky 
(2)

NOTIFY AVIS RENT-A-CAR CONDITION AND LOCATION OF VEHICLE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ee

cv 26-28161

PAGE TWO

CLEVELAND WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW

P.

END.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



^H^T^^H^T'’ ^^^ 
^r^rH^^ - 9^L^
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LEADS

CLEVELAND DIVISION

At Sandusky Ohio

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

The envelope addressed to the Chief of Police, 
Memphis, had been opened apparently by the Postmaster of 
Pelee Island.

It is requested that the FBI Document Section compare 
this note with their anonymous letter file for possible 
identification of the writer.

(2) Will contact Postmaster, Sandusky Post Office, 
and display copy of envelope in effort to determine if Postmaster 
is familiar with any individual who might be known to him 
or his department to mail such items

It is noted that the above note contains no threats 
but in all probability makes Indirect reference to the 
assassination of Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

It is further requested that the letter be processed 
by the Identification Division for latent fingerprints which 
in turn, if located, would be compared with the prints of JAMES 
EARL RAY.

CV 44-565

(1) Will contact Chief of Police, Pelee Island, 
Ontario, Canada, and request his cooperation in obtaining 
circumstances of the receipt and subsequent mailing of the 
above referenced letter to the FBI, Sandusky, at the Post 
Office of Pelee Island. Cleveland will conduct this investigation 
on Pelee Island subsequent to 5/7/68* UACB

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-3.B (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date; April 25, 1968

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P)

SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RAY, Aka. -
FUGITIVE;
MURKIN
CR; UFAC - ROBBERY

00: ME

Reference Cincinnati teletype to Director and
auxiliary offices, dated 4/20/68, and Cleveland teletype 
to Director-and auxiliary offices, dated 4/21/68,

Investigation Concerning MILLIE MARIE HUFF 
and WILLIE^TSrSETT; Big Rock, Kentucky^

ADMINISTRATIVE;

No lead set forth to contact AUGGIE HUFF 
at Kingsport, Tennessee. Lead withheld 
until determination made as to the individual 
MANOEL VERNON PAYNE referred to in the 4/20/68, 
teletype.
On 4/21/68, WILLIE and VIVIAN CORNETT, Big Rock,

Kentucky, advised that they are not at all familiar with

3 ~ Bureau . 1
2 - Birmingham . - x<<-

Kansas City (88-9449}
2 - Memphis (44-1987) 

’2 - Cleveland
Cincinnati

RCL:pah 
(15)

2 - Louisville________________________________ __________________________ __

Approved: _____________________________ Sent ._______________ M Per __________________
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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LS 44=947

the subject and stated subject is not related to them.

CORNETT advised MILLIE MARIE MTOEjnee-.HBFRds their niece 
but they are unaware, ofher location. They advised they 
are unaware of the location of MILLIE MARIE PAYNE’S mother, 
GOLDIE HUFF. CORNETT stated he knew of no relative on either 
side of them family having the last name RAY.

CORNETT advised PETE HUFF lives in Ohio at an 
unknown location and AUGGIF HUFF resides in Kingsport, 
Tennesseej, exact location unknown.

The following relatives of MILLIE MARIE PAYNE 
were contacted as to possible relationship to JAMES EARL 
RAY or knowledge of RAY. All advised they are unfamiliar 
and not related:

E PONE)

RIE PAYNE)

T
IE PAYNE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
13AY 1863 EDITION

•j? FPMJ^41 CFR) W1-11.6

UNITED STATES GOTERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAG (^6?) 

ATTN: SA McCANN

from : SA JOHN J. BRENNAN

date; 4^28/68

subject: MURKIN
JAMES EARL RAY, aka - 
FUGITIVE

$e Cleveland teletype to Cincinnati, d/ted ^Z&^ 1^/21/68. ^f^Y)

Mrs. MMIEP^YNE, aka MILL Iff Mffi^ff., HUFF, 9855 &KOA^n 
Rd Mono 1 vi s e d onff /22®ff that s he 'was f o r m erT y married

who now resides in Springfield, 0. She and 
FAYNiT’TT'xTeoTc^^ Toledo, 0., for two years prior to their
marriage /n Toledo during 1961. She had one child with someone else 
prior to/this marriage and had three children with PAYNE. All of 
the children are being cared for by Welfare authorities in Spring­
field, 0. She thinks she is legally divorced from PAYNE but has 
never seen any legal papers in connection with the divorce.

While she was living with PAYNE on Airport Hiway, Toledo, 
during 1958-59, one HARE JAMES EARL HARRIS, white, male, about 29
or 30 years of age at the present time, visited Toledo, 0., from 
somewhere in kentucky. PAYNE and she became friendly with HARRIS 
and he visited their home on a few occasL ons. HARRIS had come to 
Toledo to visit his aunt, MABEL HARRIS, 211; 10th St., L|_th Floor.

Subject is unknown to her by name, photo, or descriptive 
data and is not related to her by blood or marriage. HARRIS does 
not resemble subject in any manner, however, she feels PAYNE is
confused because HARRIS and subject have the same first and middle 
name s.

She also added that she is generally known as MARIE, however,
PAYNE refers to her as MILLIE although this i^ not a given name or 
a nickname. She can be reached at her mother s address, above, 
phone number 865-5276.

JB
— )|l| -965

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F B I

Date: 5/1/68

Transmit the following in -------------------------------------- --- ---- _______----- --- -- ---------------------------------- —J 
/Type w plein text or code.)

(Priority or Method of Mailing) /

TOs ©W^OB^ ■ BI (U»58861)
F^Ws BAS^. CWM®. (44-565) . (F)
I®S' aos M£. M,. .ASA -

waits® .
EH

01W BE3«|. WAMOBBW
mgw

E®./Cincinnati teletype .to..Street or. ...and. .auxiliary offices, 
4/20/68; Cleveland..', teletype. ..to ..Director'.and .auxiliary. offices, 
4/21/68 and ..Louisville airtel to Direct or and auxiliary offices s 
4/25/68, ./ ... ... ...... ..f .... ...... „.....:■:•. ■ ...

The following investigation was conducted at Monelov®, 
Ohio?

Mm, MferE^PAm,.. .aka. Mill® Marie Huff , 9855-.. 
Mawnee-Western Hoad,...Honaloya,. Ohio, advised on 4/22/68,. ..that, 
she was' formally, married to JMOCKL_ra^^.fAYIIE^-^ how.;resides, 
in Springfield^ Ohio<r....4^..and/J?jlf^^ .in Toledo.,...........
Ohio, for two. years '.prior... tn ..their, .marriage.. in-Tolada .during.  
1961. W; feaa me. ..GMld...wii^ _.. .'A .

..carriage. .and; .had.. thr^xhildrenlMth _MYM» 4 All... of....the,. chiltesa. . 
are -being naj^...i&r....l&JH&f&feJahtfccM^l&iea.JLn.^ ,jQMo«
■She. thinks ..she ...Is. legally, divcrdM.. from.. PAl^^ but. has. nearer seen 
any legal papers An..connection with the divorce.

3
2
2

2

- Bureau
- Birainghoa... .
- Cincinnati. ...
- Kansas/.City. (88^9
-■ Louisville' (4#>94 
- Memphis (44-1987)
-. Cleveland . -

MWW. 
'(15/

Approved:

;5^
-^Senl

Special Agent in ..Charge
M Per __________

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CV 44-5^5

Wile she was living with POKE on .Airpost' Kiwy, 
Toledo, during 1958-595 one JAMES SAIL HARRIS, white,‘mis, 
about §9 os* 3® years...of. age 'at .the .present-tlm, .visited Toledo, 
Ohio, from stw^here in. .Kentucky., .RATOELand ..she .became friendly 
with BARKIS. &M..M visited' their ..home on a few occasions, HARRIS 
had'come to Toledo to visit..his aunt, MABEL HARRIS, 214 10th 
Street, 4th .Floor,

Subject is unknown .to her by name,.photo, or descriptive 
data and is not related-to her by. blood or marriage, HARRIS..does 
not res sable‘..subject .in..any manner, however, she feels fAWE is 
confuses because BARRIS, and subject have the same first and 
middle names..

She ..also added that she .Is generally .known .as .ISAB^ 
however, PATOU .refers , to her. as . MILLIE., although: this is not a 
given name or .a .nickname., Rhe ..can he ..reached .et her mothers 
address, above, phone. mwber..865-52.?6..«.... . .........

ARMED ARD DANGEROUSa

® 8 «
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1662 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES (wIBrNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, date: 5/2/68

FROM : SA JOHN DAVIS B0BERS0I

subject: ffiKIH

The following investigation was conducted 
by SAs MARTIN P. MC CANN, JR. and JOHN DAVIS ROBERSON 
on April 30, 1968 pursuant to Bureau instructions,to 
contact Hippy hangouts?

Captain EARL CORDON, Cleveland Heights 
Police Department, a recognised authority in this area, 
was contacted at which time he advised that there are 
no hippy hangouts in the Cleveland area that are 
comparable to the Haight-Ashbury section of San 
Francisco. He advised in Cleveland the persons tending 
in this direction are in the much younger age group, 
being mostly of college age and slightly older. He 
advised that they tend to frequent the' areas close to 
Case Western Reserve University, and that in all in­
stances, they are highly integrated groups. He stated 
that Adele’s Bar at East 116th Street and Euclid Avenue 
has been such a hangout, but that it was recently' burned 
and is not open for business at the present time.

Captain GOBD0I was apprised of the .Bureau’s 
interest in located RAJ, and extra copies of 10s and 
wanted fliers were left with him. He stated that he ■ 
would be alert for any information of interest to 
this office, and would instruct all of his officers and 
detectives ■ concerning this matter. Captain GORDON could 
not suggest any other particular places that could be 
considered hippy hangouts except to state that they tend 
to congregate in areas near the' university.

JDR&cmv

SEARCHED,....^ 
SERIALIZED.^

5010-108-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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Detective GEORGE WEBSTER of the University 
Circle Police Department was contacted on the same 
date and he substantiated the information already 
furnished by Captain GORDON., namely, that there are 
n© hippy hangouts in the Cleveland area in RAT’S age 
bracket, and -that they are almost exclusively in­
tegrated and in the college and slightly.older age 
group. He stated that RAY would stand out in this' 
group and would not receive any support or sympathy. 
However, he volunteered to point■out those areas■that 
might be considered hippy hangouts.

Detective WEBSTER accompanied the Special ' 
Agents.and indicated that the first block.north of Euclid 
Avenue on East 116th Street., particularly the first ' 
red brick apartment building' on the left, were in­
habited by some hippies. He stated that he did not 
mean to imply that this block' was populated soley by 
hippies, and in fact they were only present inaa .few 
of the apartments. He stated-that the same thing was 
true on East 118th Street in the first block- north of 
Euclid Avenue, and further, that this neighborhood might 
be described as a middle class Negro neighborhood.

WEBSTER indicated that apartment buildings 
1715 and 1716 .East 115th Street, north of Euclid, had 
a few hippies residing, in them, and that possibly 
1728 and 1730 East 115th Street, might have some as they 
are rooming houses. He advised that Hessler off of Ford 
-Avenue, has many persons residing in the apartments that 
might be considered hippies, and that these are both 
Negro and white. Hessler is ..one block in length.

Detective WEBSTER pointed out a residence 
referred-to as university House located, at the corner 
of Euclid and Cornell, which he said is inhabited . 
by a weird collection of everything including Black 
Nationalists. - . '

He stated that University House is' not 
connected with the university.. He pointed out a

- 2 -
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GV 44-565

co-op rooming house at 2021 Cornell which he stated 
is connected with the university, but he doubted that 
anyone other than a student could obtain residence there.

He also advised that there were some persons 
who might be considered hippies living along Overlook 
Drive between Kenilworth and Edgehill, Cleveland Heights.

Detective WEBSTER also observed that many of 
these persons, who by his standards would be called 
hippies, are actually merely young persons who like 
to be extreme in their behavior and attire, and many 
of them are affiliated with the Well and the Coffee House, 
which are ehurch-s^ported institutions to “bring church 
in touch with the people". He indicated that in his 
opinion, most of the people who frequent these places 
are a little weird and kooky.

Withcthe above information SAs MARTIN P. MC CANN, 
JR*, and JOHN DAVIS ROBERSON conducted spot inquiries 
in the vicinity of East' 115th Street, East 116th Street, 
and East 118th Street, and Hessler, exhibiting photographs 
of subject RAY to the residents, and in practically all 
instances, the persons contacted, although unfriendly to 
police officers, stated that they have never seen RAY, 
but would notify the authorities if anything came to their 
attention. It was also observed that the persons in this 
area were much younger than RAY.

In view of the above, it does not appear that 
any further effort should be expended in this section. 
A large number of wanted fliers and IDs were left with 
Detective WEBSTER for distribution among the detectives 
and patrolmen of the University Circle Police Department.

- 3 “
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TO

■I ■

OPTIONAL FORM NO. W
NAY 1882 EDITION •

_ CSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-107-02 •

. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC,'CLEVELAND(44-565)• date: 4/30/68 . .

FROM ■ SA JOHN. J. SULLIVAN ■ ■

SUBTECT- ^WIN. oudjuli • * • •: , * / • 
CR<?j;

- who. is' familiar with most of. the ’ . ' '
; Hippie .element and their hangouts in Cleveland, was contacted . 

relative to_locations where these Hippies and their followers
1 ■ - live;., congregate and generally get togethe.r. He advised on 

4/30/68,that at the present time''there are no "crash pads" 
where Hippies .livea He advised .that the one bar where -.they 
got. together, Adeles, located, in the University Circle area ■ :

„•'• . on Euclid Avei was burned out last night.' Source advised’ that . 
.- 'several Hippie hangouts and ■ pads in the. University Circle area. . 
'have, been burned out lately and the suspicion is that- the 

young Italians from .Mayfield Hill are responsible for the . ’.
>■'.'• arsons' due to their dislike for the Hippies.. -'/■/••' L-.'/: ■;..;/

... . ' /''HHH^^^I^m advised. that the Hippies gather daily
- at the Public Square now that, the weather is wanner., They 

also congregate on Sunday afternoons at the Art. Museum and . .. • 
the Lagoons . Other than these- locations. there are no. real . •' .
Hippie hangouts-.at this time, ’ '■; / •;

JJS

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

dJZED
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, Cleveland date: April 29, 1968

Director, FBI

subject: JAMES EARL RAY, aka - FUGITIVE
I.O. #4182; W. F. #442-A
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED ROBBERY 
"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" PROGRAM 
NEWSPAPER MAT

Being forwarded under separate cover Is a supply of 
newspaper mats and proofs for expeditious distribution to all 
cooperative daily and weekly newspapers in your territory. Additional 
publications such as shoppers’ guides should not be overlooked in 
obtaining the greatest possible publicity regarding this fugitive.

In most cases, these mats and proofs may be distributed 
by mail but when circumstances warrant they may be personally delivered 
by Special Agents. A form letter over the signature of the Special Agent 
in Charge may be utilized in distributing this material, by mail and this 
letter, should point out that the FBI is requesting the aid of the Nation’s 
press in bringing about the prompt apprehension of this badly sought 
fugitive.

Prompt distribution should be made and additional 
supplies, if needed, are available at the Bureau. The following number 
of mats and proofs are being forwarded to your office under separate 
cover: 260.

’ As an additional means of securing widespread publicity 
concerning Ray, offices covering the place of publication of magazines 
which have previously cooperated in publicizing FBI fugitives should 
request the assistance of such publications in carrying an article on cap­
tioned fugitive. . The Bureau press release, copies of which are available . 
in each office, along with a glossy photograph of-this fugitive can be 
furnished. The earliest possible utilization of this material should be 
encouraged, and special attention should be given to publications aimed 
at minority groups. . tJ J ~ ^<^5.
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4/30/68

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR-.; (44-38861); BOSTON AND DALLAS ... A' ’ , . <'”'.

FROM: ■■ RICHMOND (44-657) * ‘ ?;'z - • ’ ’
• .< MURKIN ?

: RE: SUSPECT.JFRANI^^ ■ ; • < : . ./<\<>-j^ -V :?- •• ;.'

RE CV TELETYPE TO BUREAU AND RICHMOND, NO CC BOSTON OR MEMPHIS. 

RICHMOND FplES CONTAIN NO REFERENCE TO FRANK G; NILES. RECORD • 
ON FRANK^NI^S DISCLOSED IN APRIL, SIXTYSEVEN, HE FURNISHED HIS „ 

FORMERLANI^ OHIO, HIS NEW ADDRESS OF BOX ONE ONE

SEVEN, ELLSWORTH FALLS, MAINE.' ON DECEMBER TWENTYTWO LAST, COP 

ROBERT GILLES, AVON LAKE, OHIO, PD, INFORMED HE HAD RECEIVED A 

CHRISTMAS CARD FROM FRANK H. NILES WITH A RETURN ADDRESS OF P. 0 . .

BOX TWO TWO ZERO SEVEN ONE, DALLAS, TEXAS. RICHMOND HAS NO ADDITION­

AL INFO AS TO NILES’ CURRENT WHEREABOUTS. ’’ ’ ^' )" .

BOSTON NOTE ELLSWORTH FALLS, MAINE IS SAME LOCATION OF FRANK H. 

SMITH, FORMER MEMBER OF AMERICAN NAZI PARTY (ANP) WHO WAS RECENTLY 

END PAGE ONE '' • ?

1 - Richmond (Teletype Unit) ’ .< . r4/ ' ... •. '. . .1. - z

1 - Memphis (By Mail) (44-1987) ’ . ; • • ?
Cleveland (By Mail) 44-565) ' ’/ ’ “ .•> ’ ? . '• .’f . .. ..

KUHED ___ l_INDEXED

FBI—CLEVELAND
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S RH 44-657 ' -.A ; ./ ‘ V •>: ‘‘> < ^ : ■

-:PAGE TWO -V - :> - ?-. V; \>.- / •</ ■> ' :z ;

- . -. INVOLVED IN GUN BATTLE WITH ANP MEMBER, CHRIS VIDNJEVICH. : , ■ ’

? RICHMOND FILES SHOW NILES EXPELLED FROM ANP FOR HEAVY DRINKING AND 

.. ' HAS NOT BEEN IN RICHMOND TERRITORY SINCE FALL OF SIXTYSIX. <>, -

? t ’ FOR INFO OF BOSTON, SHERIFF CHARLES ROSS, STARK COUNTY, CANTON, 

OHIO, IN MARCH OF SIXTYFOUR, HAD INFORMED THAT FRANK G. NILES ~ .

• INQUIRED, AS TO WHERE HE COULD OBTAIN SNIPER’S RIFLE.’ NILES ALLEGED- ' 

LY COMMENTED HE WOULD KILL DR. KING IF HE THOUGHT IT WOULD PREVENT 

INTEGRATION. IT IS BELIEVED THIS FRANK G.NILES IS IDENTICAL WITH ’ 

;< FRANK H. NILES, FORMER ANP MEMBER. < Z„.-' y ’ 5; .‘/ C A - A ■ • ; ’■ ;;

/ BOSTON AND DALLAS - ENDEAVOR TO ASCERTAIN CURRENT. WHEREABOUTS 

OF NILES AND ASCERTAIN ACTIVITIES DURING /PAST FEW MONTHS TO SEE > •• ?

' ' IF HE COULD BE CO-CONSPIRATOR OF INSTANT CASE/ /• :///.' ; . > .: j

ARMED ■ AND DANGEROUS .- . ^ J / k-? ’̂’’X'^?' ’^CXf-^ l^ ’^ ^ '^'

? : /- \ / MAIL COPIES TO MEMPHIS AND CLEVELAND, z/- /.^ Sp' /. ••./ ^-v " 

END?' ' -?- ’:Z7:5
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC DATE:

FROM :

SUBJECT:

Dates of Contact

Titles and File #s on which contacted ■

JUdu&J£Lt±

| | PCI I I PSI

□ R (Prob)

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE 
(ZJ POSITIVE 
□ statistic

Coverage

.INDEXED..
JAILED......

I SEARCHED... 
I SERIALIZED.

I tinformant certified that he has 
furnished all information obtained 
by hirii'sirrctrrast contact.

1968
FBI _ CLEVELAND

Rating
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UNITED STATES G MENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) DATE: 5/3/68

FROM : SA MARTIN P. MC CANN, JR.

subject: MURKIN

Re Bureau teletype to Cleveland, 4/26/68.

As previously set fortl^b^^eletvne to Bureau and 
Richmond on April 26, 1968, |H^^MHH|H 3371 Milverton 
Road, Shaker Heights, Ohio, had advised
that concerning the information he had furnished to the 
Cleveland FBI Office on May 26, 1961, he. was unable to recall 
any specific information concerning this-, unknown individual.

^^^^^^^^^Hstated during this period of time in 1961, 
he frequented the Carnegie Hotel Bar on practically a daily 
basis. He advised he became acquainted with this white male,
age at that time about mid-30’s, and that this individual 
coul^best be described by him as a loner and pessimist, 
^^^^^^■tated there were not many white males who frequented 
un^^oa^inasmuch as it was mainly a Negro bar. He advised
he never, learned the name of this individual but thought he 
might possibly be connected with a transmission company 
located across the street from the Carnegie Bar.

who 
the

stated the only individual he knows
might recall this individual was a colored barmaid by 
name of PAM who worked at the Carnegie Hotel.

his
On Ma 

brother
advised he ha

part owner along with 
of the Carnegie Hotel and Bar, 

een le owner for approximately the last
two years. He stated there were no old-time employees 
located in the Carnegie Hotel and Bar, and that PAM was 
a barmaid who recently left the Carnegie Hotel and was now 
believed to be employed at the 79th Cafe, located on East 79th

veland, Ohio.

PAM was located at the 79th Cafe,

Street and Kinsman, C

an

3.

MPM/drm
SEARCHED.........//..INDEXED.
SERIALIZED... jfe.fl LED,...

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savingf^M^Mr^/

On May 1, 196
East th Street and Kin

employment telephone

and she advised her true name is 
ome telephone 

umber at the 79th Cafe, DI 1-
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